

No. 21-1697

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JERRY DAVIDSON, individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED AUTO CREDIT CORPORATION, a
California Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Virginia, The Hon. Leonie M. Brinkema
Case No. 1:20-cv-01263

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, GUARANTEED ASSET
PROTECTION ALLIANCE, NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER CREDIT INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Marci V. Kawski
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
P.O. Box 1379
33 East Main Street, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53701-1379
608-255-4440
608-258-7138 (fax)
marci.kawski@huschblackwell.com

Lisa M. Lawless
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3819
414-273-2100
414-223-5000 fax
lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* the American Financial Services Association,
Consumer Bankers Association, Guaranteed Asset Protection Alliance,
National Automobile Dealers Association, Consumer Credit Industry
Association, and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

LOCAL RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LOCAL RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
1. Identity of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Their Interest in the Case	2
2. Authority to File <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief; Author and Funding of Brief.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The RIC Was a Loan Offered for the Express Purpose of Financing the Purchase of the Vehicle.....	8
A. “Express Purpose of Financing the Purchase”	8
II. The MLA’s History and Purpose	11
III. Purchase Money Auto Loans That Finance GAP Waivers, Processing Fees, and Prepaid Interest Are Not the Type That Congress Intended to Regulate in the MLA.....	14
IV. Interpretive Guidance Does Not Affect the Analysis.	21
A. Interpretive Rules May be Disregarded and Given No Weight.....	22
B. DoD is Not an Expert in Financial Matters.	24
C. The 2016 Guidance	25
D. The 2017 Guidance	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30
ADDENDUM.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 982 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Jerri’s Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Mining Energy, Inc. v. Dir., Off. Of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 391 F.3d 571 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Nahigian v. Juno-Loudoun, LLC</i> , 677 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Romero v. Barr</i> , 937 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. N. Carolina Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 364 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8

<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22
---	----

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987(i)(6)	1, 5, 8, 25, 27
12 U.S.C. § 347.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1490d.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 292d.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 8833.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)-(c)	22
7 U.S.C. § 1929.....	10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	29
Local Rule 26.1.....	i
Local Rule 29.....	5

Regulations

12 CFR § 1041.3(d).....	10
32 CFR § 232.3(b)(1)	12
32 CFR § 232.3(f)(1)	13
32 CFR § 232.3(f)(2)(ii)	1
32 CFR § 232.3(f)(2)(iii)	25
32 CFR § 232.8(f).....	18, 19

72 Fed. Reg. 18157 (4/11/2007).....12
 72 Fed. Reg. 18159 (4/11/2007).....12
 79 Fed. Reg. 58602 (9/29/2014).....13
 79 Fed. Reg. 58608 (9/29/2014).....13
 79 Fed. Reg. 58609 (9/29/2014).....13
 81 Fed. Reg. 58840-0125
 82 Fed. Reg. 58739-01 (12/14/2017)26
 85 Fed. Reg. 11842-02 (2/28/2020)26

Additional Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)9
 Consumer Credit Industry Association, CFPB OSA 6th Annual
 Servicemember Report (Feb. 2019)17
 DoD, Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members
 of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents (8/9/2006) 11, 14
 Durkin, et. al., “Consumers and Guaranteed Asset Protection
 (‘GAP Protection’) on Vehicle Loans and Sales-Financing
 Contracts: A First Look” (9/29/2021)..... 15, 16, 17, 18
 Experian Information Solutions, Inc., “Auto Finance Insights[:]
 State of the Automotive Finance Market Q3 2021 14, 15
<https://www.defense.gov/About/>24
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/express>.....9
 NADA letter to DoD (10/12/2018).....17
 NADA letter to DoD (2/6/2019)..... 14, 19, 20
 NADA letter to DoD (8/12/2019).....20

Petraeus Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Commerce, Science & Transportation (11/20/2013),
<https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/hollister-k-petraeus-before-the-u-s-senate-committee-on-commerce-science-transportation>13

Testimony of Hollister K. Petraeus Before the Senate Committee on Veterans’ Affairs 1 (7/31/2013),
<https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/hollister-k-petraeus-before-the-senate-committee-on-veterans-affairs/>11
